
Loup City Public Schools Board of Education

Loup City Central Office
800 N. 8th Street
Loup City, NE

Phone: (308) 745-0120
Fax: (308) 745-0130

www.loupcitypublicschools.org
 

 

Regular Session
Monday, November 13, 2023

7:30 PM
Loup City Public Schools Library Board Room 

 
7:30 PM

1. Call Meeting To Order:
A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Announce Open Meetings Act - Posted in Meeting Room
C. Publication of Meeting
D. Approval of Agenda:

2. Consent Agenda:
A. Reading and Approval of Minutes from the regular Board meeting on October 9, 2023.
B. Approve Contracts & Resignations

1. Hire of Jessica Treadway, first grade teacher
2. Hire of Preschool teacher, Hailey Felton
3. Hire of Brittney Panowicz, SPED paraprofessional
4. Hire of Summer Cone, SPED paraprofessional

3. Financial Report:  Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve the Financial Report and Payment 
of Invoices for a total of $504,990.84.

4. Hearing of the Audience:
5. Discussion Items:
6. Action Items:

A. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve the use of the NASB superintendent evaluation 
instrument to evaluate the Loup City Public School superintendent.

7. Birth to Five Director Report:
8. Superintendent's Report
9. Committee Reports

A. Building, Grounds and Transportation committee
B. Curriculum & Americanism committee

10. Future Meetings/Reminders:
Wednesday-Friday, Nov. 15-17, 2023, NASB State Convention, Omaha, NE
Wednesday, Nov. 22 ,2023, Building, Grounds &Transportation committee, 7:30pm
Monday, Nov. 27, 2023, Curriculum committee, 7:30pm
Monday, Dec. 4, 2023, Technology committee, 7:00pm
Monday, Dec. 11, 2023, Regular Board meeting, 7:30pm

11. Shouts Outs!
Thank you to Chuck Radke and all the folks involved in celebrating the Veterans at our Veterans Day 
program.  There were numerous people from the school and in the community who made the event a success.

Thank you to all of the volunteers and coaches who helped run our Jr. High Wrestling Wrestling Invite on Nov. 9.

Thank you to the Loup City Chamber of Commerce for organizing the downtown Trick or Treat event for our 
kids.  It was well done and our students loved it!

12. Executive Session:
13. Adjourn:



 
Note 1: The Board in its discretion may revise and consider any listed item at any time during the meeting. 

 
Note 2: This agenda does not become final until 24 hours prior to the scheduled commencement of this meeting. All listed 
reports which are in writing are a part of the Agenda for this meeting and may contain action items or otherwise call for 
Board action on the subject matter(s) listed therein; complete copies of such reports, except for any legally confidential 
information are available upon request from the Office of the Superintendent of Schools as part of the agenda.

 
Note 3: The Board of Education is empowered to act on any item listed on the Agenda at any time during the meeting, 
irrespective of the order listed. Further detail on agenda items may be obtained by speaking to the Superintendent. The 
Board of Education by the approval of all consent items is also approving, authorizing and directing the Board President, 
Board Secretary, the Superintendent or their designees to take or cause to be taken all necessary action and sign all 
documents necessary or appropriate to complete the matter or transaction as approved. 

 
Note 4: The Open Meetings Act requires that agenda items shall be sufficiently descriptive to give the public reasonable 
notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting. The Board releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed. Any interested person who has a question about a report or needs 
clarification about the sufficiently of any item on which action could be taken at this meeting should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools. 

 
Note 5: The Board of Education reserves the right to go into closed session at its discretion, but will only do so for the 
prevention of needless injury to a person’s reputation or for the protection of the public interest.



Loup City Public Schools
Public Notice for November 13, 2023

The Board of Education of Loup City Public Schools will meet in regular session 
on November 13, 2023, at 7:30 PM in the Loup City Public Schools, Room 334, 
800 North 8th Street, Loup City, NE 68853-0628.  An agenda for the meeting, 
which shall be kept continually current, is readily available for public inspection at 
the Superintendent's office during normal business hours. The current meeting 
agenda is also available on our district website:  
http://www.loupcitypublicschools.org.

http://www.loupcitypublicschools.org/


Loup City Public Schools Board of 
Education Regular Session
Monday, October 9, 2023 7:30 PM Central

Loup City Public Schools Library Board Room 
800 North 8th Street

Loup City, NE 68853-0628  
  
Scott Friesen: Present, Michael Kaminski: Present, Eric Kowalski: Present, Kyle Kowalski: 
Present, Mike Krolikowski: Present, Janelle l Krzycki: Present, Jamie Lewandowski: Present, 
Loraine Panowicz: Present, Tina Treffer: Present. Present: 9.
 
1. Call Meeting To Order:

1.A. Pledge of Allegiance

1.B. Announce Open Meetings Act - Posted in Meeting Room

1.C. Publication of Meeting
Motion by Scott Friesen, seconded by Jamie Lewandowski, to verify publication of meeting.. 
Motion Carried
Friesen: Yes, Kaminski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Krolikowski: Yes, Krzycki : Yes, 
Lewandowski: Yes, Panowicz: Yes, Treffer: Yes
Yes: 9, No: 0

1.D. Approval of Agenda:
Motion by Jamie Lewandowski, seconded by Scott Friesen, to approve the agenda as presented.. 
Motion Carried
Friesen: Yes, Kaminski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Krolikowski: Yes, Krzycki : Yes, 
Lewandowski: Yes, Panowicz: Yes, Treffer: Yes
Yes: 9, No: 0

2. Consent Agenda:
Motion by Loraine Panowicz, seconded by Janelle l Krzycki, to motion to approval all items on 
the consent agenda.. Motion Carried
Friesen: Yes, Kaminski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Krolikowski: Yes, Krzycki : Yes, 
Lewandowski: Yes, Panowicz: Yes, Treffer: Yes
Yes: 9, No: 0

2.A. Reading and Approval of Minutes

2.B. Approve Contracts & Resignations

2.B.1. Resignation of Kelly Farrell, paraprofessioal

3. Financial Report:  Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve the financial 
Report and Payment of Invoices totaling $76,089.22 and payroll totaling $407,137.85 for a total 
of $483,227.07.
Motion by Scott Friesen, seconded by Eric Kowalski, to pay invoices for $76,089.22 and payroll 
totaling $407,137.85 for a total of $483,227.07.. Motion Carried
Friesen: Yes, Kaminski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Krolikowski: Yes, Krzycki : Yes, 
Lewandowski: Yes, Panowicz: Yes, Treffer: Yes
Yes: 9, No: 0



4. Hearing of the Audience:

5. Discussion Items:

6. Action Items:

7. Principals Reports: Jason Sullivan

8. Superintendent's Report: Dean Tickle

9. Committee Reports

9.A. Curriculum and Americanism committee

9.B. Building, Grounds and Transportation committee

10. Future Meetings/Reminders:
Monday, October 23, 2023, Curriculum committee, 7:30pm
Wednesday, October 25,2023, Building, Grounds and Transportation committee, 7:30pm
Monday, November 6, 2023, Technology committee, 7:00pm
Monday, November 13, 2023, Regular Board meeting, 7:30pm

 

11. Shouts Outs! 
Congratulations to the LCHS Band.  The kids did a great job.   
Thanks to everyone who helped put on the Rebel Volleyball Tournament.

12. Adjourn:
Motion by Eric Kowalski, seconded by Mike Krolikowski, to to adjourn at 8:13.. Motion Carried
Friesen: Yes, Kaminski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Krolikowski: Yes, Krzycki : Yes, 
Lewandowski: Yes, Panowicz: Yes, Treffer: Yes
Yes: 9, No: 0



 
 

 

November 13, 2023 

 

Dear LCPS Board of Education, 

 

Please consider Jessica Treadway for the position of elementary teacher at Loup 

City Public Schools beginning second semester, January 5, 2024.   Jessica is a 

graduate of Kearney High School and has a BS degree in Education from Western 

Governor’s University 

Jessica has experience as a teacher in the Ravenna Public School system.  We are 

excited to have Jessica join us as a teacher. Thank you for your consideration. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Dean Tickle 

 



August 14, 2023

Dear LCPS Board of Education,

Please consider Hailey Felton for the position of teacher for all-day 4-year-old 
students at the Loup City Public Schools/ Head Start preschool. Hailey is a 
graduate of Ord High School.   Ms. Felton has a teaching degree from UNK in Early 
Childhood Inclusive as well as a K-6 endorsement.   She has held this teaching 
position for six years and will be transferring employment to LCPS due to our early 
childhood preschool grant through the Nebraska department of Education.

We are excited at the potential of continuing to working with Hailey.  Thank you 
for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Dean Tickle



November 13, 2023

Dear LCPS Board of Education,

Please consider Brittney Panowicz for the position of SPED Paraprofessional at 
Loup City Public Schools.   Brittney has experience working with children and ran a 
day-care for many years.

We are excited at the potential of working with Brittney.  Thank you for your 
consideration.

Sincerely,

Dean Tickle



November 13, 2023

Dear LCPS Board of Education,

Please consider Summer Cone for the position of SPED Paraprofessional at Loup 
City Public Schools.   Ms. Cone is a Kearney High School alum and has previously 
worked in the service industry as a certified esthetician.

We are excited at the potential of working with Summer.  Thank you for your 
consideration.

Sincerely,

Dean Tickle



Loup City Public Schools
ALMQUIST MALTZAHN GALLOWAY & LUTH PC 125 PLAN ADMINISTRATION 166.00$              
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ELEM/SPED SUPPLIES 198.35$              
BLACK HILLS ENERGY SERVICE 1,876.48$           
BOCHART HEATING COOLING ELEC & AC INC GYM LIGHTS 592.20$              
CAMERA DOCTOR, THE CAMERA CLEANING 456.85$              
CENTRAL NE COMMUNITY ACTION PRESCHOOL/SIXPENCE 48,349.56$         
CENTRAL NEBRASKA BOBCAT 2023-24 RENTAL 6,000.00$           
CITY OF LOUP CITY SERVICE 1,087.13$           
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS SUPPLIES 1,654.15$           
CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING SERVICE 398.70$              
DAS STATE ACCOUNTING--CENTRAL FINANCE SERVICE 267.63$              
DEMCO SUPPLIES 61.32$                
DIETZ, CARL 2023 RULE 10 SAFETY REVIEW 250.00$              
E S U #10 SERVICE 27,676.41$         
EAKES OFFICE PLUS SUPPLIES/FAX CONT/DOCMGT 529.37$              
ELM CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES 100.00$              
EMERGENT 3 INC E3 SAFETY APP 1,500.00$           
ERICSON FORD, INC. REPAIR 167.95$              
ESU 7 2023 ASP CONFERENCE 180.00$              
GOTO COMMUNICATIONS INC SERVICE 961.25$              
HERITAGE WATER SERVICES INC BOILER WATER TREATMENT 600.00$              
HOME DEPOT PRO, THE CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 66.09$                
HOMETOWN LEASING COPIER/SOFTWARE LEASE 1,659.68$           
INNOVATIVE OFFICE SOLUTIONS, LLC SUPPLIES 13.90$                
INTEGRATED SECURITY SOLUTIONS FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION 665.00$              
KAPLAN PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES 133.29$              
KSB SCHOOL LAW LEGAL FEES 135.00$              
KUSZAK HARDWARE & VARIETY SUPPLIES 73.51$                
LOUP CITY AUTO PARTS PARTS 757.53$              
LOUP CITY LUMBER LUMBER 142.83$              
LOUP CITY LUNCH FUND MEALS 1,808.00$           
MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC. IND TECH SUPPLIES 72.93$                
MCI MEGA PREFERRED SERVICE 68.83$                
MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 633.72$              
MIDTOWN TIRE & AUTO LLC REPAIRS 686.37$              
MITCHELL ROSS SADD TEST BACKFLOWS 255.00$              
NCS PEARSON INC SPED SUPPLIES 285.00$              
NE COUNCIL OF SCHOOL ADMIN. 2023-2024 DUES 285.00$              
NEBRASKA CENTRAL EQUIPMENT BUS REPAIR 546.47$              
NEBRASKA GLASS COMPANY WINDSHIELD REPAIR 89.90$                
NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT SERVICE 3,725.99$           
NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER TRANSPORTATION COURSE 100.00$              
NEBRASKA STATE FIRE MARSHAL BOILER CERTIFICATE 108.00$              
ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND CHECKS 39.00$                
PRESTO-X COMPANY SERVICE 179.40$              
SCHAUPPS DISPOSAL LLC EXTRA PICKUP 175.00$              
SHERMAN COUNTY SHERIFF PERSONAL SERVICE 18.50$                
SHERMAN COUNTY TIMES ADVERTISEMENT 333.82$              
STERICYCLE, INC. SERVICE 114.51$              
STEVENS MEDICAL CLINIC PC CDL PHYSICAL 100.00$              
SWIFTREACH NETWORKS, LLC POWERSCHOOL ALERT SVC 366.66$              
TELEPHONE SYSTEMS OF NE,INC. KEY FOBS 568.00$              
UNK ACADEMIC ADVISING AND CAREER DEV HANDSHAKE 100.00$              
VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICE 103.64$              
WALDINGER CORPORATION, THE ICE MACHINE REPAIR 1,231.64$           
WHOA AND GO FUEL 3,232.45$           
William V. MacGill & Co SUPPLIES 36.83$                
WOODWIND & BRASSWIND BAND SUPPLIES 119.05$              

TOTALS 112,103.89$       

PAYROLL 392,886.95$       

504,990.84$       

LUNCH PAYROLL   $16,407.90



01 General Fund

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCT PROGMS 2,597,281.00 193,775.16 582,914.07 22.44 2,014,366.93 0.00 0.00 2,014,366.93

1160 POVERTY PROGRAMS 127,500.00 8,211.13 24,522.11 19.23 102,977.89 0.00 0.00 102,977.89

1200 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGMS 680,000.00 41,966.15 138,633.24 20.39 541,366.76 0.00 0.00 541,366.76

1291 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGM AGE 3-5 5,000.00 341.48 682.96 13.66 4,317.04 0.00 0.00 4,317.04

1292 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGM AGE 0-2 1,000.00 341.48 682.96 68.30 317.04 0.00 0.00 317.04

1300 SUMMER SCHOOL 34,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34,100.00 0.00 0.00 34,100.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 126,000.00 9,054.84 28,287.14 22.45 97,712.86 0.00 0.00 97,712.86

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 88,200.00 8,235.53 27,092.32 30.72 61,107.68 0.00 0.00 61,107.68

2141 PSYCHOLOGICAL SVCS SPED 20,000.00 5,162.62 10,325.24 51.63 9,674.76 0.00 0.00 9,674.76

2142 PSYCH SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 3,000.00 645.33 1,290.66 43.02 1,709.34 0.00 0.00 1,709.34

2143 PSYCH SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 1,200.00 645.33 1,290.66 107.56 (90.66) 0.00 0.00 (90.66)

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED 143,400.00 16,284.40 42,674.18 29.76 100,725.82 0.00 0.00 100,725.82

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 6,000.00 1,543.82 3,248.05 54.13 2,751.95 0.00 0.00 2,751.95

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 500.00 407.58 427.50 85.50 72.50 0.00 0.00 72.50

2161 OT SVCS SPED 10,000.00 2,734.38 5,468.76 54.69 4,531.24 0.00 0.00 4,531.24

2162 OT SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 1,000.00 341.80 683.60 68.36 316.40 0.00 0.00 316.40

2163 OT SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 1,000.00 341.80 683.60 68.36 316.40 0.00 0.00 316.40

2171 PT SVCS SPED 6,500.00 1,753.94 3,507.88 53.97 2,992.12 0.00 0.00 2,992.12

2172 PT SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 1,000.00 219.24 438.48 43.85 561.52 0.00 0.00 561.52

2173 PT SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 1,000.00 219.24 438.48 43.85 561.52 0.00 0.00 561.52

2183 VISION SERVICES AGE 0-2 0.00 643.94 1,287.88 0.00 (1,287.88) 0.00 0.00 (1,287.88)

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 147,700.00 9,068.84 37,204.23 25.19 110,495.77 0.00 0.00 110,495.77

2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINING 16,000.00 1,095.00 3,260.00 20.38 12,740.00 0.00 0.00 12,740.00

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 105,800.00 8,454.09 25,122.03 23.74 80,677.97 0.00 0.00 80,677.97

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 131,500.00 372.82 92,942.81 70.68 38,557.19 0.00 0.00 38,557.19

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 201,600.00 15,726.85 46,042.02 22.84 155,557.98 0.00 0.00 155,557.98

2330 DIST LEGAL SERVICES 20,000.00 153.50 298.00 1.49 19,702.00 0.00 0.00 19,702.00

2410 OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 429,400.00 32,925.02 100,067.05 23.30 329,332.95 0.00 0.00 329,332.95

2510 FISCAL SERVICES 120,500.00 8,562.72 36,548.15 30.33 83,951.85 0.00 0.00 83,951.85

2570 PERSONNEL SERVICES 500.00 0.00 160.00 32.00 340.00 0.00 0.00 340.00

2580 ADMIN TECH SERVICES 166,700.00 8,747.34 45,560.42 27.33 121,139.58 0.00 0.00 121,139.58

2610 OPERATION OF BLDGS 403,500.00 20,711.89 62,043.68 15.38 341,456.32 0.00 0.00 341,456.32

2620 MAINTENANCE OF BLDGS 443,500.00 12,418.35 39,521.53 8.91 403,978.47 0.00 0.00 403,978.47

2630 CARE AND UPKEEP OF GROUNDS 21,000.00 0.00 3,372.00 16.06 17,628.00 0.00 0.00 17,628.00

2640 CARE AND UPKEEP OF EQUIPMENT 2,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 300.00 (4,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (4,000.00)

2650 VEHICLE OPERATION, MAINT, & PURCHASING 8,000.00 2,684.43 3,739.41 46.74 4,260.59 0.00 0.00 4,260.59

2660 SECURITY 9,000.00 2,068.00 2,068.00 22.98 6,932.00 0.00 0.00 6,932.00

2670 SAFETY 6,000.00 915.00 915.00 15.25 5,085.00 0.00 0.00 5,085.00

2710 VEHICLE OPERATION 237,600.00 15,308.71 44,291.65 18.64 193,308.35 0.00 0.00 193,308.35

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 17,800.00 59.82 117.27 0.66 17,682.73 0.00 0.00 17,682.73

2730 VEHICLE SERV AND MAINTENANCE 41,500.00 2,248.22 3,842.55 9.26 37,657.45 0.00 0.00 37,657.45

2732 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINT SCHOOL AGE SPED 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

2792 STU TRANSPORT SVCS SCHOOL AGE SPED 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

2900 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 13,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,500.00 0.00 0.00 13,500.00

3540 STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD 125,000.00 48,582.85 48,582.85 38.87 76,417.15 0.00 0.00 76,417.15

3541 ERLY CHILDHOOD ENDOWMNT GRANT 174,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 174,250.00 0.00 0.00 174,250.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6200 TITLE I PART A ESSA 109,500.00 8,802.98 27,717.13 25.31 81,782.87 0.00 0.00 81,782.87

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY ESSA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6404 IDEA PART B (611) BASE ALLOC 0 TO 4 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL (619) BASE ALLOC 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

6408 IDEA PART B (611) BASE & POVERTY 0 TO 21 145,000.00 0.00 272.62 0.19 144,727.38 0.00 0.00 144,727.38
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6410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY (611) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

6421 IDEA PART B (611) ARP BASE & POVERTY 0 TO 21 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

6422 IDEA PRESCHOOL (619) ARP BASE/ENROLL POVERTY 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00

6968 TITLE IV, PART B 21ST CENT COMM LRNING 58,200.00 5,115.22 12,720.59 21.86 45,479.41 0.00 0.00 45,479.41

6996 ESSER I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6997 ESSER II 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6998 ESSER III 0.00 2,000.00 6,429.00 0.00 (6,429.00) 0.00 0.00 (6,429.00)

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (3,000.00)

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 (100.00)

01 General Fund 7,090,331.00 504,990.84 1,526,517.76 21.53 5,563,813.24 0.00 0.00 5,563,813.24
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7,090,331.00 504,990.84 1,526,517.76 21.53 5,563,813.24 0.00 0.00 5,563,813.24Grand Total:



Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

906.610.00 0.00906.61 0.00 0.000.00FUND BALANCE05 704

58,077.180.00 0.0058,202.93 125.75 0.000.00GENERAL ACTIVITIES05 704 0200

(948.86)0.00 0.00(102.68) 846.18 0.000.00RED RAIDER DRAMA05 704 0201

2,880.340.00 0.002,880.34 0.00 0.000.00RED RAIDER SPEECH05 704 0202

483.010.00 0.00483.01 0.00 0.000.00DISTRICT EVENTS05 704 0203

(3,057.99)0.00 0.00(3,057.99) 0.00 0.000.00CHEERLEADERS05 704 0281

305.810.00 0.00305.81 0.00 0.000.00CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0282

(5.94)0.00 0.00(5.94) 0.00 0.000.00FOOTBALL05 704 0283

639.810.00 0.00639.81 0.00 0.000.00GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0284

569.590.00 0.00569.59 0.00 0.000.00TRACK05 704 0288

2,203.940.00 0.002,203.94 0.00 0.000.00VOLLEYBALL05 704 0289

(446.00)0.00 0.00(446.00) 0.00 0.000.00WRESTLING05 704 0290

6,584.820.00 0.009,087.02 2,502.20 0.000.00FFA05 704 0300

9.180.00 0.00309.18 300.00 0.000.00DANCE TEAM05 704 0303

30.710.00 0.0030.71 0.00 0.000.00BAND RESALE05 704 0306

2,678.160.00 0.002,678.16 0.00 0.000.00BAND FUNDRAISER05 704 0307

(7,423.15)0.00 0.00(7,423.15) 0.00 0.000.00ANNUAL STAFF05 704 0308

3,291.530.00 0.003,348.74 57.21 0.000.00STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 0310

1,827.440.00 0.002,310.44 483.00 0.000.00FCCLA05 704 0312

1,992.460.00 0.001,992.46 0.00 0.000.00FCA05 704 0330

(154.83)0.00 0.00(154.83) 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202105 704 0332

805.500.00 0.00805.50 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202205 704 0333

894.320.00 0.00894.32 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202305 704 0335

4,674.310.00 0.004,674.31 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202405 704 0336

1,393.550.00 0.001,393.55 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202505 704 0337

2,077.600.00 0.002,077.60 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202605 704 0338

853.500.00 0.00853.50 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202705 704 0339

195.000.00 0.00195.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202805 704 0340

4,153.000.00 0.004,153.00 0.00 0.000.00SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0402

26,497.720.00 0.0026,497.72 0.00 0.000.00TECHNOLOGY FEES05 704 0600

892.470.00 0.00892.47 0.00 0.000.00SHOP CLASS05 704 0900

575.330.00 0.00575.33 0.00 0.000.00AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM05 704 0901

(1,637.71)0.00 0.00(1,637.71) 0.00 0.000.00LCPS WELLNESS05 704 0902

(1,820.54)0.00 0.00(1,820.54) 0.00 0.000.00LOCAL TO LUNCH05 704 0903

442.560.00 0.00442.56 0.00 0.000.00HS PRINCIPAL05 704 0904

1,006.360.00 0.001,006.36 0.00 0.000.00ELEM PRINCIPAL05 704 0905

545.130.00 0.00545.13 0.00 0.000.00LCPS FINES05 704 0906

2,473.350.00 0.002,473.35 0.00 0.000.00FBLA05 704 0907

334.160.00 0.00334.16 0.00 0.000.00CIRCLE OF FRIENDS05 704 0908

10,000.000.00 0.0010,000.00 0.00 0.000.00PERSONAL FINANCE05 704 0909
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Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

130.000.00 0.00130.00 0.00 0.000.00FAMILY & CONSUMER SCIENCE05 704 0910

124,929.430.00 0.00129,243.77 4,314.34 0.000.0005Fund Total:

11/2023 11/2023
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Arcadia Activity Fund15Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

195,580.760.00 0.00195,580.76 0.00 0.000.00FUND BALANCE15 704

(49,533.14)0.00 0.00(49,279.14) 254.00 0.000.00GENERAL15 704 0100

(3,083.31)0.00 0.00(2,903.31) 180.00 0.000.00BASKETBALL15 704 0250

(1,428.79)0.00 0.00(1,428.79) 0.00 0.000.00CROSS COUNTRY15 704 0282

(44,271.38)0.00 0.00(44,271.38) 0.00 0.000.00FOOTBALL15 704 0283

(23,331.46)0.00 0.00(23,331.46) 0.00 0.000.00GOLF15 704 0285

(12,003.17)0.00 0.00(12,003.17) 0.00 0.000.00TRACK15 704 0288

(24,164.44)0.00 0.00(23,904.44) 260.00 0.000.00VOLLEYBALL15 704 0289

(40,075.18)0.00 0.00(39,535.18) 540.00 0.000.00WRESTLING15 704 0290

(2,964.04)0.00 0.00(2,964.04) 0.00 0.000.00CHEERLEADING15 704 0291

(5,274.15)0.00 0.00(4,040.15) 1,234.00 0.000.0015Fund Total:

11/2023 11/2023
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01 General Fund

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (1,286,361.66)0.00 1,286,361.66LOCAL DISTRICT TAXES01 1100

0.00 0.00 (29,931.70)0.00 29,931.70MOTOR VEHICLE TAX01 1125

0.00 0.00 (2,273.19)0.00 2,273.19PENALTIES AND INTEREST01 1140

0.00 0.00 (9,402.07)0.00 9,402.07INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS01 1510

0.00 0.00 (300.00)0.00 300.00LOCAL LICENSE FEES01 1911

0.00 0.00 (1,137.00)0.00 1,137.00OTHER LOCAL RECEIPTS01 1990

0.00 0.00 (1,329,405.62)0.00 1,329,405.62LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (2,996.63)0.00 2,996.63COUNTY FINES/LICENSE FEES01 2110

0.00 0.00 (262.88)0.00 262.88ESU RECEIPTS01 2210

0.00 0.00 (3,259.51)0.00 3,259.51COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (92,942.00)0.00 92,942.00STATE AID01 3110

0.00 0.00 (3,461.19)0.00 3,461.19HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION01 3130

0.00 0.00 (1,384.78)0.00 1,384.78PRO-RATE MOTOR VEHICLE01 3180

0.00 0.00 (164,250.00)0.00 164,250.00EARLY CHILDHOOD ENDOWMENT GRANT01 3541

0.00 0.00 (262,037.97)0.00 262,037.97STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (5,591.23)0.00 5,591.23MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT (MIPS)01 4708

0.00 0.00 (1,307.68)0.00 1,307.68MAAPS MEDICAID AMIN ACTIVITY01 4709

0.00 0.00 (38,420.00)0.00 38,420.00ESSER II01 4997

0.00 0.00 (45,318.91)0.00 45,318.91FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (983.00)0.00 983.00OTHER NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS01 5690

0.00 0.00 (983.00)0.00 983.005000Subtotal:

0.00 0.00 (1,641,005.01)0.00 1,641,005.01Fund Total:

11/2023
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02 Depreciation Fund

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (2,778.13)0.00 2,778.13INTEREST02 1510

0.00 0.00 (2,778.13)0.00 2,778.13LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (2,778.13)0.00 2,778.13Fund Total:

11/2023
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05 Activity Fund

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (586.63)0.00 586.63INTEREST05 1510

0.00 0.00 (3,964.56)0.00 3,964.56GENERAL ACTIVITIES REVENUE05 1710 0200

0.00 0.00 (640.00)0.00 640.00RED RAIDER DRAMA REVENUE05 1710 0201

0.00 0.00 (243.17)0.00 243.17RED RAIDER SPEECH REVENUE05 1710 0202

0.00 0.00 (1,856.00)0.00 1,856.00CHEERLEADERS REVENUE05 1710 0281

0.00 0.00 (159.00)0.00 159.00CROSS COUNTRY REVENUE05 1710 0282

0.00 0.00 (2,197.08)0.00 2,197.08VOLLEYBALL REVENUE05 1710 0289

0.00 0.00 (3,715.03)0.00 3,715.03FFA REVENUE05 1710 0300

0.00 0.00 (2,537.23)0.00 2,537.23DANCE TEAM REVENUE05 1710 0303

0.00 0.00 (100.00)0.00 100.00BAND FUNDRAISER REVENUE05 1710 0307

0.00 0.00 (900.00)0.00 900.00ANNUAL STAFF REVENUE05 1710 0308

0.00 0.00 (971.69)0.00 971.69STUDENT COUNCIL REVENUE05 1710 0310

0.00 0.00 (833.00)0.00 833.00FCCLA REVENUE05 1710 0312

0.00 0.00 (220.00)0.00 220.00CLASS OF 2024 REVENUE05 1710 0336

0.00 0.00 (120.00)0.00 120.00CLASS OF 2027 REVENUE05 1710 0339

0.00 0.00 (10.00)0.00 10.00CLASS OF 2029 REVENUE05 1710 0341

0.00 0.00 (200.00)0.00 200.00TECHNOLOGY FEES REVENUE05 1710 0600

0.00 0.00 (360.00)0.00 360.00LCPS WELLNESS REVENUE05 1710 0902

0.00 0.00 (180.00)0.00 180.00FBLA REVENUE05 1710 0907

0.00 0.00 (19,793.39)0.00 19,793.39LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (19,793.39)0.00 19,793.39Fund Total:
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0.00 0.00 (1,663,576.53)0.00 1,663,576.53

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:

































































2023-2024
Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (0.08%) Balance EOM

Sep-21 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 497,699)                       ($ 497,699)                  7.49% ($ 6,147,301)   

Sep-22 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 538,234)                       ($ 538,234)                  7.83% ($ 6,335,197)   

Sep-23 ($ 7,090,331)      ($ 524,507)                       ($ 524,507)                  7.39% ($ 6,565,834)   

 Budget  Expended during month  Expenditures to date %of Budget (0.16%)  Balance EOM 

Oct-21 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 439,153)                       ($ 936,852)                  14.10% ($ 5,708,148)   

Oct-22 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 478,457)                       ($ 1,016,694)               14.79% $5,856,740

Oct-23 ($ 7,090,331)      ($ 483,229)                       ($ 1,018,527)               14.36% ($ 6,071,804)   

 Budget  Expended during month  Expenditures to date %of Budget (25%)  Balance EOM 

Nov-22 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 474,062)                       ($ 1,410,914)               21.23% $5,234,086

Nov-22 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 515,581)                       ($ 1,542,132)               22.44% ($ 5,331,302)   

Nov-23 ($ 7,090,331)      ($ 504,991)                       ($ 1,526,518)               21.53% ($ 5,563,813)   

 Budget  Expended during month  Expenditures to date %of Budget (33.3%)  Balance EOM 

Dec-21 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 431,618)                       ($ 1,842,532)               27.73% ($ 4,802,468)   

Dec-22 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 461,760)                       ($ 2,003,895)               29.15% ($ 4,869,539)   

Dec-23 ($ 7,090,331)      

Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (41.6%) Balance EOM

Jan-22 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 416,593)                       ($ 2,259,126)               34.00% ($ 4,385,874)   

Jan-23 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 442,246)                       ($ 2,446,144)               35.59% ($ 4,427,290)   

Jan-24 $7,090,311

 Budget  Expended during month  Expenditures to date %of Budget (50%)  Balance EOM 

Feb-22 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 497,964)                       ($ 2,759,092)               41.52% ($ 3,885,907)   

Feb-23 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 507,204)                       ($ 2,953,348)               42.97% $3,920,086

Feb-24 ($ 7,090,311)      

 Budget  Expended during month  Expenditures to date %of Budgetm (58.3%)  Balance EOM 

Mar-22 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 444,455)                       ($ 3,203,550)               48.21% $3,441,450

Mar-23 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 434,999)                       ($ 3,398,347)               49.44% ($ 3,475,087)   

Mar-24 ($ 7,090,311)      

 Budget  Expended during month  Expenditures to date %of Budget (66.6%)  Balance EOM 

Apr-22 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 432,119)                       ($ 3,251,918)               48.94% ($ 3,393,082)   

Apr-23 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 480,929)                       ($ 3,911,418)               56.91% ($ 2,962,016)   

Apr-24 ($ 7,090,311)      

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (75%) Balance EOM

May-22 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 672,970)                       ($ 4,308,931)               64.84% ($ 2,336,069)   

May-23 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 510,111)                       ($ 4,421,532)               64.33% ($ 2,451,902)   

May-24 ($ 7,090,311)      

 Budget  Expended during month  Expenditures to date %of Budget (83.3%)  Balance EOM 

Jun-22 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 412,286)                       ($ 4,721,217)               71.05% ($ 1,923,783)   

Jun-23 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 436,626)                       ($ 4,852,644)               70.60% $2,020,790

Jun-24 ($ 7,090,311)      

Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (91.6) Balance EOM

Jul-22 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 523,299)                       ($ 5,233,900)               78.76% $1,411,100

Jul-23 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 442,623)                       ($ 5,303,767)               77.16% $1,569,667

Jul-24 ($ 7,090,311)      

Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (100%) Balance EOM

Aug-22 ($ 6,645,000)      ($ 458,149)                       ($ 5,704,097)               85.84% $940,903

Aug-23 ($ 6,873,434)      ($ 492,355)                       ($ 5,800,122)               84.38% $1,073,312

Aug-24 ($ 7,090,311)      
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Standard I: Mission, Vision, & Goals 
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Standard III: Budget Planning & Management 
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Standard V: Organizational & Cultural Leadership 
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Standard VII: Professional Leadership 
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Standard VIII: Board-Superintendent Relations 
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Standard IX: Strategic Planning 
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I. District & Board Operations 
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II. Board Policy 
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III. Budget Planning & Management 
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IV. Educational Leadership 
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V. Organizational & Cultural Leadership 
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VI. Community Relations 
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Birth to Five Director Report
November 13, 2023

1. Update on Kindergarten and First Grade
a. Personnel transition
b. Building update
c. Parental feedback

2. Update on Preschool plans
a. Meetings with ESU 10 consultant Libbie Puncochar
b. Collaboration with Headstart
c. Equipment acquisition

3. Other...



Superintendent Report
November 13, 2023

1. Veterans Day Program was a success.   We had a great Veteran turnout and it is 
always a great experience for kids to interact and visit with our Veterans.

2. NETA Conference in Kearney on Monday, November 6 was a great day for all 
teachers not involved in LETRS II training that day.  The teachers involved in the 
LETRS II training have worked very hard within the program.   They are certainly 
to be commended for their efforts.

3. Halloween downtown sponsored by the Chamber of Commerce was a success a 
very much appreciated.  Our community does an amazing job of making 
Halloween a fun time for our kids.

4. The Parade of Plays was a success.   We had seven schools participate and a 
nice crowd came to town that on Saturday, November 4..  

5. We had our 21st Century Community Learning Center external visit and were 
given a good evaluation.  We also ask for feedback on what other successful 
programs are doing so we can add to our program and expand our activities and 
offerings.

6. We are keeping Melissa Kapustka in our thoughts and prayer.  Melissa ruptured 
her Achilles tendon coaching Jr. High girls’ basketball.  She had surgery last 
Monday.

 
7. Our BIST consultant paid for through our NDE grant worked with the faculty and 

staff on Friday, Nov. 3.  It was great to share ideas and problem solve issues in 
order to support our students and provide them with what they need. 

8. The Lions Clun conducted a health screening (vision and hearing) for our 
students on Monday, Oct. 30.   We appreciated their involvement in this valuable 
screening. 

9. Other...



Building, Grounds and Transportation Committee
October 25, 2023, 7:30pm

1.  ALICAP report

2. Update on Infrastructure project.
a. Water pumps installation
b. Stage two conversation
c. Playground

3. Track and Field
a. Track condition 

i. Midwest Tennis and Track and Pro Tennis and Track are coming to take a look
b. Retaining wall condition (Having this looked at)
c. Railing (re-engaging Skibinski welding)
d. Dead tree (Tom will get removed)
e. Erosion (talking with Ag Horticulture classes)

4. Updates in the gym, scoreboard, shot clock, backboard lights.
a. Playing Jr. High games in the north gym

5. Other...



Curriculum and Americanism Committee
October 26, 2023

             7:30pm - 8:30pm

Agenda Items

1. Americanism committee

a. Public Meeting on Monday, Nov. 13 at 7:15pm

2. K-12 Math 

a. Collaboration with ESU 10

b. Math curriculums that are being considered

i. Any and all (We currently us Go Math)

3. Teacher Evaluation-NEE, 

https://neeadvantage.com/

4. OTUS, https://otus.com/

a. Data warehouse (EduClimber is current software)

b. Standards based grades

5. Character and Behavior Program
a. We have $20,000 in NDE grant dollars

i. BIST is underway, consultant visit on Friday, Nov. 3

6. Other

https://neeadvantage.com/


Loup City Public Schools 
Board of Education 

Section 3000 
 

1 

3018 
Denying Access to School Premises or Activities 

 
The school district shall provide access to the district's buildings, grounds and activities to students, 

parents or guardians of students, and other persons who have legitimate reasons for being on school 
grounds.  The superintendent of schools or his or her designee (referred to herein as the “administrator”) may 
limit or deny access to school buildings, grounds, and activities to any person who: 

 
1. Disrupts the educational environment; 
2. Repeatedly fails or refuses to comply with the visitor protocol adopted by each 

building; 
3. Is unreasonably boisterous; 
4. Engages in violence, force, coercion, threats, intimidation, or similar conduct; 
5. Causes or attempts to cause damage to school property or to the property of any 

student or school employee; 
6. Causes or attempts to cause personal injury to any student, school employee or 

other person on school grounds or at a school activity on or off school grounds; 
7. Uses vulgar, profane, or demeaning language; or 
8. Uses fighting words; 
9. Poses a danger to the safety and well being of students.  

 
Upon determining that a person has engaged in, or is engaging in conduct that constitutes grounds 

for exclusion under this policy, the administrator shall take such action as he or she determines appropriate, 
including directing the person to cease engaging in the conduct or to leave the school premises or activity 
immediately.  The administrator may request assistance from law enforcement authorities to remove an 
offending person from the school grounds. 

The administrator shall have the authority to fix the time when, and the conditions under which, the 
offending person may return to school premises.  A person who enters school premises in violation of these 
conditions shall be deemed to be trespassing.  The administrator may summon law enforcement authorities 
to remove the person and request that criminal proceedings be initiated. 

 
 

Adopted on:   December 14, 2020 
Revised on: _________________________ 
Reviewed on: ________________________ 
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